recoverable	on	contract	arose	from	errors
on	fixed	price	contracts	as	follows:

i.	 	incorrect	transfer	of	data	from	SCS’s
old	accounting	system	to	its	new
accounting system;

ii. errors in posting transactions;

iii.		a	failure	to	properly	review	at	regular
intervals	the	amounts	recoverable	on
contract	for	recoverability;	and

iv.		a	failure	to	review	and	check	cost
to	complete	projections	with	project
management.

These	errors	were	identified	by
management	in	November	2009	and
the	Cohort	Board	confirms	there	is	no
evidence	of	intentional	misstatement
by	the	SCS	management.

SCS	replaced	its	head	of	finance	at	the
time	of	identifying	the	error.

Since	uncovering	the	error	which
masked	the	underlying	poor	operational
performance,	SCS	has	ended	its	loss-making
activities and carried out a major
restructuring	and	cost	reduction	exercise.
The	total	number	of	staff	was	reduced
from	almost	140	at	the	beginning	of
2009/10	financial	year	to	below	100.

The impact on the Group’s comparative effective tax rates for the total Group tax charge and the current tax charge
For	the	year	ended	30	April	2009
   As previously
   reported Restatement As restated
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Profit	before	tax	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 6,454	 (1,837)	 4,617
Total	tax	charge	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1,372	 (514)	 858
Effective	tax	rate	(%)	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 21.3	 	 18.6

Profit	before	tax		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 6,454	 (1,837)	 4,617
Current	tax	charge	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1,299	 (514)	 785
Effective	tax	rate	(%)	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20.1	 	 17.0

_0_CHRT_ar10_front.indd   6 28/07/2010   11:29:14

 Annual Report and Accounts 2010  Cohort plc  07

Review
 of the Year

Corporate Governance
Financial Statem

ents

It	is	also	undertaking	an	overhaul	of
its	business	processes.	The	priority
processes are:

i. invoicing;

ii.	 	fixed	price	contract	revenue	and
profit	recognition;

iii.	project	review;	and

iv. project control.

Revenue
The segmental analysis (note 1) presents
the	Group’s	revenue	by	subsidiary.
The	revenue	is	further	analysed	as
shown	in	the	table	below.

The	significant	changes	in	revenue	for

[…]

Adjusted earnings   40,727,969 3,300 8.10 40,491,561 5,197 12.83

Share options   55,361 — — 310,247 — —

Diluted adjusted earnings   40,783,330 3,300 8.09 40,801,808 5,197 12.74

The adjusted earnings, as for the basic earnings above (see note 10) have been reduced by £1,323,000 from £6,520,000 to
£5,197,000 and the adjusted earnings per share have been correspondingly reduced from 16.10 pence per share to 12.83 pence
per share. The adjusted earnings are in respect of continuing operations.

The adjustment for the exceptional items (net of income tax) is analysed in note 3.

10. Prior year restatement
As originally announced on 3 December 2009 and clarified on 18 March 2010, the Group had previously overstated its revenue
and profit before tax in its subsidiary SCS by £1,837,000. The overstatement was identified as an overstatement of amounts
recoverable on contracts. The reasons for the overstatement are discussed in the Finance Director’s Review (pages 6 to 11).

The previously reported results for the year ended 30 April 2009 have been restated as follows:

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 April 2009
   As previously
   reported  Restatement As restated
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue   78,571 (1,837) 76,734
Cost of sales   (54,001) — (54,001)

Gross profit   24,570 (1,837) 22,733
Administrative expenses (including amortisation of other intangible assets and exceptional items)   (17,684) — (17,684)

Operating profit   6,886 (1,837) 5,049
Comprising:
Adjusted operating profit   8,100 (1,837) 6,263
Amortisation of other intangible assets   (540) — (540)
Exceptional items   (674) — (674)
Operating profit   6,886 (1,837) 5,049
Share of result of joint ventures   (224) — (224)
Finance income   95 — 95
Finance costs   (303) — (303)

Profit before tax   6,454 (1,837) 4,617
Income tax expense   (1,372) 514 (858)

Profit for the year attributable to the equity shareholders of the parent   5,082 (1,323) 3,759

Earnings per share   Pence Pence Pence

Basic   12.55 (3.27) 9.28
Diluted   12.46 (3.25) 9.21

The restatement of revenue and operating profit is in respect of SCS and is for UK and Defence revenue streams. The segmental
analysis (note 1) and other relevant notes for the year ended 30 April 2009 have been restated accordingly.

42  Cohort plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 30 April 2010

10. Prior year restatement (continued)
Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 April 2010
   As previously
   reported Restatement As restated
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill   31,043 — 31,043
Other intangible assets   1,227 — 1,227
Property, plant and equipment   4,727 — 4,727
Deferred tax asset   266 — 266

   37,263 — 37,263

Current assets
Inventories   359 — 359
Trade and other receivables   24,275 (1,837) 22,438
Derivative financial instruments   178 — 178
Cash and cash equivalents   7,511 — 7,511

   32,323 (1,837) 30,486

Total assets   69,586 (1,837) 67,749

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (16,164) — (16,164)
Current tax liabilities   (1,507) 514 (993)
Other loans   (32) — (32)
Derivative financial instruments   (68) — (68)
Bank borrowings   (3,167) — (3,167)
Provisions   (1,528) — (1,528)

   (22,466) 514 (21,952)

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings   (615) — (615)
Deferred tax liability   (920) — (920)

   (1,535) — (1,535)

Total liabilities   (24,001) 514 (23,487)

Net assets   45,585 (1,323) 44,262

Equity
Share capital   4,059 — 4,059
Share premium account   29,297 — 29,297
Hedge reserve   (49) — (49)
Share option reserve   266 — 266
Retained earnings   12,012 (1,323) 10,689

Total equity attributable to the equity shareholders of the parent   45,585 (1,323) 44,262

11. Goodwill and other intangible assets
   Goodwill  Other intangible assets

   SEA MASS Group SEA MASS Group
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost
At 1 May 2008   18,895 12,148 31,043 1,160 1,560 2,720

At 1 May 2009 and 30 April 2010   18,895 12,148 31,043 1,160 1,340 2,500

Amortisation
At 1 May 2008   — — — 145 588 733
Charge for the year ended 30 April 2009   — — — 290 250 540

At 1 May 2009   — — — 435 838 1,273
Charge for the year ended 30 April 2010   — — — 290 305 595

At 30 April 2010   — — — 725 1,143 1,868

Net book value
At 30 April 2010   18,895 12,148 31,043 435 197 632

At 30 April 2009   18,895 12,148 31,043 725 502 1,227

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of subsidiaries. These subsidiaries are the cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated.

The adjustment for the year ended 30 April 2009 in respect of other intangible assets of previously acquired subsidiaries reflects
the settlement of the MASS earn-out at £280,000 (including costs), £220,000 less than the provision (£500,000) established at the
time of acquisition. The amortisation has been adjusted accordingly.

The amortisation charge described on page 43 is disclosed as ‘Amortisation of other intangible assets’ in the income statement.